
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

WESTERN DIVISION

MADISON CAWTHORN, an individual,

Plaintiff,
v.

MR. DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity
as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elec-
tions, et al.

Defendants.

Civ. No. 5:22-cv-00050-M

Plaintiff’s Stipulation of Rule 41 Dismissal

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), all parties

who have appeared in this action, including proposed-intervenors, stipulate to

this dismissal of this action and have signed this stipulation. In support of this

stipulation, Rep. Cawthorn states as follows:

1. Rep. Cawthorn is no longer a candidate for the U.S. House of

Representatives for the 11th Congressional District of North Carolina.

2. Accordingly, the North Carolina State Board of Elections has dismissed

the challenge against Rep. Cawthorn’s now-former candidacy. 

3. Therefore, this matter is moot and all parties stipulate to its dismissal with

prejudice. All parties are to bear their own costs.
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Dated: June 30, 2022

Respectfully Submitted, 

/s/ James Bopp, Jr. 
James Bopp, Jr., Ind. Bar No. 2838-84*
Lead Attorney for Plaintiff
Melena S. Siebert, Ind. Bar No. 35061-15*
Attorney for Plaintiff
THE BOPP LAW FIRM

1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
Telephone: (812) 232-2434
Facsimile: (812) 235-3685
jboppjr@aol.com
msiebert@bopplaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

*Special Appearance Filed
/s/ Josh Howard
Gammon, Howard & Zeszotarski, PLLC
The Water Tower Building
115 ½ West Morgan Street
Raleigh, NC 27601
jhoward@ghz-law.com
Phone: (919) 521-5878
Fax: (919) 882-1898
State Bar No. 26902
Local Civil Rule 83.1(d) Counsel for
Plaintiff

s/ Pressly M. Millen
Pressly M. Millen (State Bar #16178)
Raymond M. Bennett (State Bar # 36341)
Scott D. Anderson (State Bar # 49044)
Hayes Jernigan Finley (State Bar # 47834)
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
555 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1100
Raleigh, NC 27601
Office: 919.755.2135
Fax: 919.755.6067
Email: Press.Millen@wbd-us.com
Ray.Bennett@wbd-us.com
Scott.D.Anderson@wbd-us.com
Hayes.Finley@wbd-us.com
John R. Wallace (State Bar #7374)
Lauren T. Noyes (State Bar #28130)
Post Office Box 12065
Raleigh, NC 27605
Office: 919.782.9322
Fax: 919.782.8133
Email: jrwallace@wallacenordan.com
ltnoyes@wallacenordan.com
Robert F. Orr (State Bar #6798)
3434 Edwards Mill Road, Suite 112-372
Raleigh, NC 27612
Office: 919.608.5335
Email: orr@rforrlaw.com
Ronald Fein*

John C. Bonifaz*
Ben Clements*
Courtney Hostetler*
Benjamin Horton*
Free Speech For People
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459
Office: 617.244.0234
Email: rfein@freespeechforpeople.org
*Special appearances pursuant to L.R. 83.1
are forthcoming.
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Of Counsel
James G. Exum, Jr. (State Bar #1392)
6 Gleneagle Ct.
Greensboro, NC 27408
Office: 336.554.1140
Email: jimxzoom@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

/s/ Terence Steed
Terence Steed
Special Deputy Attorney General
N.C. State Bar No. 52809
tsteed@ncdoj.gov
Mary Carla Babb
Special Deputy Attorney General
N.C. State Bar No. 25713
mcbabb@ncdoj.gov
Stephanie A. Brennan
Special Deputy Attorney General
N.C. State Bar No. 35955
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov
Amar Majmundar
Senior Deputy Attorney General
N.C. State Bar No. 24668
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
Phone: (919) 716-6900
Fax: (919) 716-6763
Attorneys for Defendants
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